

---

No. 08-1977

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, INC., Plaintiff-Appellant,  
v.  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

---

THOMASENIA P. DUNCAN  
General Counsel

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID KOLKER  
Associate General Counsel

DANA J. BOENTE  
Acting United States Attorney

HARRY J. SUMMERS  
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ERIC FLEISIG-GREENE  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7214  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530-0001

ADAV NOTI  
Attorney  
Federal Election Commission  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463

October 28, 2008

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Contributions and Expenditures .....	2
B. Express Advocacy .....	3
C. Political Committee Status .....	4
D. Contributions in Response to Solicitations .....	5
E. Corporation-Funded Electioneering Communications .....	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. RTAO CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM .....	14
III. RTAO CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT IT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS .....	18
A. The Definition of Express Advocacy at 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) Is Constitutional .....	19
B. RTAO’s Challenge to the Solicitation Regulation at 11 C.F.R. § 100.57 Is Not Justiciable, and the Regulation Is Constitutional .....	31

C. The Commission’s Explanation Regarding Its Determination of Political Committee Status Is Not Subject to APA Review; In Any Event, the Explanation Is Constitutional .....37

D. The Regulation Regarding Corporation-Funded Electioneering Communications at 11 C.F.R. § 114.15 Is Constitutional .....41

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGH AGAINST THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....47

CONCLUSION .....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	38
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	33
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , Civ. No. 1:08-190, 2008 WL 1837324 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 22, 2008) .....	18
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16-17
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	37
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instr. of Orange County</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	37
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	14

<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008).....	34
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 2005 WL 3804998 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	21-22
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	39
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	39
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	15
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) (“WRTL”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	23
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	19
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan</i> , 357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	47
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) ....	35-36
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Right to Life Soc., Inc. v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 08-492, 2008 WL 4186312 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2008).....	18

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	13, 48
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	31
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	18
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 18
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 653 (2007) .....	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</i> , 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. M/V Sanctuary</i> , 540 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	19
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	13
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) (“VSHL”) .....	21-23
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	19
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 166 P.3d 1174 (Wash. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2898 (2008) .....	34
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) .....	47
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	23
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B) .....	40
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i) .....	2, 5

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....	3
2 U.S.C. § 433 .....	4, 17
2 U.S.C. § 434.....	5, 17
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....	6, 41
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437f.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437f(a) .....	30
2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1) .....	30
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) .....	7
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	5, 16
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) .....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	6, 41
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-115 .....	20-21, 26
BCRA § 201(a), 116 Stat. 89.....	21
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283 .....	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.22 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a).....	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)(1).....	1, 23
11 C.F.R. § 100.57 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 114.12 .....	15
11 C.F.R. § 114.12(a).....	3
11 C.F.R. § 114.15 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(a).....	42-45
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b) .....	43
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(c).....	43-45
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(c)(3).....	43
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(d) .....	45
<b>Administrative Materials</b>	
<i>Electioneering Communications</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) .....	42-44



<i>Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995).....	22-23
FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-16.....	30
FEC Advisory Opinion 2007-03.....	30
FEC Advisory Opinion 2008-09.....	31
<i>Political Committee Status</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004) .....	6
Press Release, <i>FEC Releases Draft Advisory Opinion Under Expedited Process</i> (May 4, 2006).....	31
